
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Tuesday, 17 
April 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford
Dear Member

You are requested to attend this meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

The membership of the Board and the agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

M Bowness

Interim City Solicitor

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters 
covered by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity 
should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the 
meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the 
meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise 
with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council (Chair)
Councillor Val Slater Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Jackie Whiteley Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan 

District Council
Dr Andy Withers Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning 

Group
Helen Hirst Bradford City, Bradford Districts and 

Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 
Commissioning Groups

Dr James Thomas Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Dr Akram Khan Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(Deputy Chair)

Laura Smith Head of Transformation (North), NHS 
England

Anita Parkin Director of Public Health
Bev Maybury Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing
Michael Jameson Strategic Director of Children's Services
Sam Keighley Bradford Assembly Representing the 

Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector
Sarah Hutchinson HealthWatch
Bridget Fletcher Representative of the main NHS Providers
Clive Kay Representative of the main NHS Providers
Nicola Lees Representative of the Main NHS Providers

Non-Voting Co-opted Members

Two Co-opted representatives of the three main NHS Providers (from the list above)
Dr Richard Haddad – Co-opted representatives of the Community Interest Company 
(representing primary care)

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.



An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)



B. BUSINESS ITEMS

4.  SHARED PRIORITIES BETWEEN THE JOINT HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR BRADFORD AND AIREDALE AND 
THE ECONOMIC STRATEGY FOR BRADFORD DISTRICT

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing will submit Document 
“N” which summarises the main focus of the District’s new Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy and its new Economic Strategy. It considers 
areas of crossover, connection and shared priorities, highlighting 
potential opportunities for joint working. The priorities of the 2016-2020 
District Plan for Bradford and Airedale have informed both strategies.

Recommended-

That the Health and Wellbeing Board members consider how their 
organisations contribute to the priorities of the Economic 
Strategy and could help to support and develop synergies 
between the two strategies. 

(Sarah Muckle – 01274 432805)

5.  BRADFORD AND AIREDALE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 
TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Programme Director of Integration and Change Board will submit 
Document “O” which outlines proposed changes to the terms of 
reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board necessitated by changes 
to the role and remit of the Board in respect of two factors; firstly the 
focus of the Board on the wider determinants of health and wellbeing; 
secondly the changes to the governance arrangements of the Bradford 
District Partnership under which the Health and Wellbeing Board takes 
additional responsibilities as the senior strategic partnership. 

Recommended-

That the proposed changes to the Boards Terms of Reference (as 
detailed in Document “O”) be agreed and referred to the 
Governance and Audit Committee.  

(James Drury – 07970 479491)



6.  CHAIRS HIGHLIGHT REPORT

The Health and Wellbeing Board Chair’s highlight report (Document 
“P”) summarises business conducted between Board meetings.  
April’s report includes Annual Reports of the Bradford Safeguarding 
Children Board (BSCB) and the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB), 
update on progress on Healthy Bradford, update on the Liaison and 
Diversion project and the Board’s sub-groups.

Recommended-

(1) That the annual reports of the Bradford Safeguarding 
Children and Adults Boards be noted.

(2) That Members note the updates and relevant areas of work 
being pursued in The Healthy Bradford Plan. 

(3) That the Liaison and Diversion Project Board reporting to 
this Board as part of its governance arrangements be 
agreed.

(4) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the introduction 
of the Liaison and Diversion Service into Bradford and 
identify any key areas of opportunity so that these can be 
progressed by the project team.

(Pam Bhupal – 01274 431057)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and 
Wellbeing Board to be held on 17

th
 April 2018. 

 
 

            N 
             
Subject:   
 
Shared priorities between the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Bradford and 
Airedale and the Economic Strategy for Bradford District 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
An outline of the priorities of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the 
Economic Strategy and discussion of areas of crossover and potential for joint 
working. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Bev Maybury, Strategic Director, 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 

 
Report Contact:  Sarah Muckle 
Phone: (01274) 432805 
E-mail: sarah.muckle@bradford.gov.uk 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/



 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
The paper summarises the main focus of the District’s new Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and its new Economic Strategy. It considers areas of crossover, connection and 
shared priorities, highlighting potential opportunities for joint working. The priorities of the 
2016-2020 District Plan for Bradford and Airedale have informed both strategies. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
‘Connecting People and Place’, the new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Bradford 
and Airedale for 2018-2023 provides a shared agreement about the purpose and focus of 
the District’s strategy for health and wellbeing for the next five years. It sets the direction 
for the Health and Wellbeing Board as it meets its duties to improve health and wellbeing 
and reduce health and social inequalities between people.  
 

The new Economic Strategy for Bradford District 2018-2030, ‘Pioneering, Confident and 
Connected’ is a key strategy addressing all sectors of the local economy. It reflects the 
changing nature of the local and national economic context, particularly in response to the 
opportunities and challenges of the inc
[...]
ng supply and quality. Links between Public Health and the Place 
Department’s Planning teams have been strengthened to ensure that opportunities to 
improve health and wellbeing are considered in new housing, business and 
neighbourhood developments.  
 
The work to deliver the Health and Wellbeing Strategy will support the aims of the 
Economic Strategy. A new Healthy Bradford Service is being developed to support local 
people, local workers to improve their wellbeing, helping to reduce preventable illness. Our 
health and care sector will continue to support people to manage health conditions and to 
recover health and independence where possible, enabling people to return to work and to 
be healthy and productive.  
 
In turn the Economic Strategy will help to deliver inclusive and sustainable growth of the  
economy, supporting entrepreneurship and bringing the better, higher skilled jobs and 
opportunities that will help to improve people’s standards of living, enabling people to live 
in better quality housing and to lead healthier lives. It will help to modernise and improve 
the transport infrastructure and built environment that underpin good health and wellbeing, 
and continue to upgrade the digital infrastructure to maintain and accelerate innovation in 
the health and care sector. A new Business Covenant will bring further opportunities to 
work across both sectors for mutual benefit for the District. 
 
Both strategies see our people and our place as assets - the District’s most important 
resources. There are opportunities for us to do more together and do better on joint 
priorities, sharing expertise, working across teams and developing areas of joint working 
on key issues.  
 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
No direct financial issues. 
 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is governed through the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which owns and leads the strategy. Risk will be managed by the B
[...]
1167/bfd-economic-growth-strategy-b5-32pp.pdf


 

1 
 

 
 

Report of the Programme Director ICB to the meeting of 
The Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on 17

th
 April 

2018. 
 
 
 

Subject:             O 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This paper outlines proposed changes to the terms of reference of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board necessitated by changes to the role and remit of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in respect of two factors. Firstly the focus of the Board on the 
wider determinants of health and wellbeing. Secondly the changes to the 
governance arrangements of the Bradford District Partnership under which the 
Health and Wellbeing Board takes additional responsibilities as the senior strategic 
partnership.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Office of the Chief Executive Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  James Drury, 
Programme Director ICB 
Phone: 07970 479491 
E-mail: james.drury2@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5/



 

2 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

This report describes proposed changes to the Terms of Reference of the Bradford and 
Airedale Health and Wellbeing Board (referred to as ‘The Board’) 

The changes are required to address changes to the role and remit of the Board under 
which it is required to undertake a dual role; 

 Perform the statutory functions of a Health and Wellbeing Board, as defined in the 
H&SC Act 2012. In undertaking these duties the strategy of the Board is that the 
Board should focus on the wider determinants of health 

 Act as the senior strategic partnership for Bradford District, overseeing the delivery 
of the Bradford District Plan via the strategic delivery partnerships; 

o Bradford Economic Partnership 

o Bradford Childrens Trust 

o Bradford Safer Stronger Communities Partnership 

o Health and Wellbeing Board (this Board) 

In order to address the changes summarised above, the 
[...]
ncludes Annual Reports of the Bradford 
Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) and the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB), update 
on progress on Healthy Bradford, an update on the Liaison and Diversion project and 
updates from the Board’s sub- groups. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe  
Chair, Bradford and Airedale Health 
and Wellbeing Board 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing  
 

Report Contact:  Pam Bhupal 
Phone: (01274) 431057 
E-mail: pam.bhupal@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care  

 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6/



 

2 
 

 
  
1. SUMMARY 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board Chair’s highlight report summaries business conducted 
between Board meetings. April’s report includes Annual Reports of the Bradford 
Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) and the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB), update 
on progress on Healthy Bradford, an update on the Liaison and Diversion project and 
updates from the Board’s sub- groups. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

Background notes for Annual Reports of the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board 
(BSCB) and the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) 

 

2.1      The Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) is a multi-agency partnership that 
leads on the development of safeguarding adults work in the Bradford District. The 
main focus of the Board is to safeguard adults with care and support needs from 
abuse and neglect. The board exists to hold all agencies to account for the work 
they do to safeguard adults at risk in Bradford, and to ensure adults at risk are 
protected from abuse, can live the best lives they can, without fear, and safe from 
abuse and neglect.  Membership to the Board includes representation from the main 
statutory agencies Bradford Council, NHS organisations, Police, Probation and Fire 
Service, the housing sector and from independent and voluntary sector 
organisations.  

 

2.2       The SAB has an Independent Chair who is accountable to the Local Authority Chief 
Executive. Th
[...]
ether in a more 
efficient manner than by working on each individually. One possible route is for this to be 
within the Healthy Place partnership work that is developing between Bradford Council’s 
Public Health team and different sectors of the Place department including housing and 
neighbourhoods.  
 
The Healthy Bradford Team are holding a third, shorter summit, in late April to update 
stakeholders as well as to feedback on outcomes of the second summit, work that has 
been undertaken since and how they can support this work and the actions they identified. 
The Healthy Bradford Team are also working to repeat the process on identifying root 
causes and potential actions with the wider community in the coming months.  
 
The Healthy Bradford Movement & Charter 
 
The Healthy Bradford Movement work has begun working in partnership with Self Care 
and Mental Health partners in Bradford CCG’s.  Work has begun with a design agency to 
form a single brand; to identify and bring together health messaging and also to identify 
healthy activities to prevent ill health in order to help those with existing conditions care for 
themselves. It is hoped the brand will launch in the early summer. The brand will retain 
consistency in health messages while being used alongside other brands where 
appropriate. The brand will also be applied to Healthy Bradford Charter and also the 
Healthy Bradford Service (see following section). Commissioning of a large scale physical 
activity project to engage and enthuse large sectors of the community with physical activity 
through fun and unique means is also underway and will be used to support the awareness 
of the brand in the community.  
 
The Healthy Bradford Charter work is in development and a workshop will be undertaken 
shortly to engage employers around ways that the Charter could apply and identify the 
best way to support businesses to make being healthy and active easier for everyone. 
Discussions are taking place with la
[...]
ealth 
and Justice Directorate. The service currently has three teams, based at the 
Wakefield District Police HQ, Leeds District Police HQ and Leeds Magistrates 
Court. There 35 cells in Wakefield and a throughput of 9000 people and 40 cells in 
Leeds with a throughput of 17,000 detainees.  The cell area at Trafalgar House 
covers the entire Bradford District and comprises 34 Police cells with a throughput 
of 13,500 detainees per year.   
 

 The service seeks to engage and assess service users at the point they enter the 
criminal justice system in order to ensure they are accessing support services and 
where possible are diverted from the criminal justice system, and prevented from 
escalating to high cost health and social care interventions. The service is primarily 
a prevention service and following assessment will work with service users for up to 
a 12 week period. NHS England plan to roll out Liaison and Diversion coverage to 
the entire country over the next 2 years.  
 

 To enable a multi-agency approach the Service is staffed by a mix of people 
employed by different organisations, including third sector partners Bridge, Together 
Women Project and Touchstone, healthcare professionals, police officers, and YOT 
Officers. 

 

 West Yorkshire Police (Bradford) have agreed to support the identification of 
appropriate premises for the new team in Trafalgar House. 
 

 A report was presented at the Safer and Stronger Communities Partnership Board 
in January. 

 

 The project team is keen to engage with partners to ensure that appropriate case 
identification, assessment and referral pathways are developed to support service 
provision and a successful Stakeholder Event was held at Kala Sangam on 23rd 
February, 2018.  
 

 The project team has sought to engage and work with existing service providers to 
ensure that appropriate referral pathways are developed to support service 
provision, to ensure that existing services are not duplicated, but that 
[...]
 the Safeguarding Adults Board, describe how the Boards coordinate and 
govern the work of the Council and partners to fulfil the statutory duties in respect of 
safeguarding children and adults. 

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

Safeguarding report - Safeguarding vulnerable people whether children or adults 
cuts across all categories of communities with protected characteristics. 
Improvements in how our collective resources work together will increase our ability 
to prevent and intervene earlier when people are being abused or are at risk of 
abuse or neglect. 
 
Healthy Bradford update - New offers being formed under the Integrated Wellbeing 
Service will work to reduce inequalities in health and wellbeing and deliver a diverse 
offer to incorporate all groups within the community. 
 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 
 None 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Safeguarding report - Safeguarding vulnerable people whether children or adults 
cuts across all categories of communities with protected characteristics. 
Improvements in how our collective resources work together will increase our ability 
to prevent and intervene earlier when people are being abused or are at risk of 
abuse or neglect. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

Safeguarding report - Practice and development across all areas of Health and 
Social care must always take into account The Human Rights Act 1998 and its 
associated articles. 
 

7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
None 
 
 

Page 41



 

20 
 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
            None  
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 None 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(1) That the annual reports of the Bradford Safeguarding Children and Adults 
Boards be noted. 

 
(2) That Members note the updates and relevant areas of work being pursued in 

The Healthy Bradford Plan.  

[...]
HEALTHY BRADFORD MOVEMENT 

Lack of investment in infrastructure to be active   

Politics to change things   

Town planning, land value of green space   

 

P
age 128


	Agenda
	4 SHARED PRIORITIES BETWEEN THE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR BRADFORD AND AIREDALE AND THE ECONOMIC STRATEGY FOR BRADFORD DISTRICT
	5 BRADFORD AND AIREDALE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Document "O" Appendix A - Revised
	Document "O" Appendix B - Revised

	6 CHAIRS HIGHLIGHT REPORT
	Appendix 1 to Document "P"
	Appendix 2 to Document "P"
	Appendix 3 to Document "P"






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday, 17 April 
2018 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.10 am
Concluded 12.00 pm

PRESENT

Members of the Board -

MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

(Chair)
Councillor Val Slater Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing
Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council
Helen Hirst Bradford City, Bradford Districts and Airedale, 

Wharfedale and Craven Clinical Commissioning 
Groups

Bev Maybury Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing
Michael Jameson Strategic Director of Children's Services
Sam Keighley Bradford Assembly Representing the Voluntary, 

Community and Faith Sector
Sarah Hutchinson HealthWatch
Sarah Muckle Interim Director of Public Health

Also in attendance:  Geraldine Howley (InCommunities), Scott Bissett (West Yorkshire 
Police), Martin Speed (West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue), Steve 
Hartley (Strategic Director, Place)

Apologies:  Councillor Jackie Whiteley, Dr Andy Withers, Dr James Thomas, Dr Akram 
Khan,  Bridget Fletcher, Clive Kay, Nicola Lees and Dr Richard Haddad

 Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair

30.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency all those who were on the Bradford Economic 
Partnership disclosed an interest in Minute 32 .

Action: Interim City Solicitor 



2

31.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

32.  SHARED PRIORITIES BETWEEN THE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY FOR BRADFORD AND AIREDALE AND THE ECONOMIC 
STRATEGY FOR BRADFORD DISTRICT

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing submitted Document “N” which 
summarised the main focus of the District’s new Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and its new Economic Strategy. It considered areas of crossover, 
connection and shared priorities, highlighted potential opportunities for joint 
working. The priorities of the 2016-2020 District Plan for Bradford and Airedale 
had informed both strategies.

It was reported that there were clear links and shared priorities and opportunities 
between the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the new Economic 
Strategy. Some of the joint challenges across the strategies included improving 
wellbeing, tackling poor air quality and improving housing supply and quality.  
Links between Public Health and the Place Department’s Planning Teams had 
been strengthened to ensure that opportunities to improve health and wellbeing 
were considered in new housing, business and neighbourhood developments.  
The work to deliver the Health and Wellbeing Strategy would support the aims of 
the Economic Strategy.

The Board were informed that the Economic Strategy would help to deliver 
inclusive and sustainable growth of the economy, supporting entrepreneurship 
and bringing the better, higher skilled jobs and opportunities that would help to 
improve people’s standards of living, enabling people to live in better quality 
housing and to lead healthier lives.

Members were informed that the targets for the Economic Strategy included 
increasing the value of the district economy by £4billion, getting 20,000 more 
people into work and 48,000 more people with NVQ3 Level Skills.

Members of the Board commented on the following:

 A manufacturing event was being held in the Autumn
 At the centre of the Northern Powerhouse and the UK, Bradford’s 

economic growth was critical to the wider economic success of the Leeds 
City Region and the UK.

 The importance of a positive narrative regarding the economic progress 
was described; this would require the collation and sharing of good news 
stories to build momentum amongst stakeholders including businesses and 
investors.

 In addition to a compelling narrative the Board noted the importance of 



3

data to measure the impact of the collective action inspired by the 
Economic Strategy.

 Would like to see statistics on the number of objectives being achieved 
such as acquiring 48,000 more people with NVQ Level 3 Skills.

 Up-skilling people in Bradford and retaining talent to work and live in 
Bradford was important.

 Health and wellbeing of the workforce was an important consideration.
 Small businesses were using the apprenticeship levy to up-skill their staff; 

the levy made training affordable; how could the work in this area be 
measured?

 The key elements of the strategy interconnected; up-skilling  people; 
providing a fantastic place to live; businesses had a big role to play in 
ensuring people had good incomes; importance of good transport links for 
people to get to work, transport and digital connectivity was crucial to 
strengthen the global links and access new markets; importance of telling 
good news stories of Bradford was crucial to its success. 

 There were synergies between the ambitions of the economic strategy and 
the workforce needs of the health and care sector. For example the 
independent care sector locally employed over 14,000 people, 
predominantly in care delivery roles.  The sector had significant growth 
potential to meet demand, but suffered from high staff turnover and 
challenging recruitment and retention issues, which undermined quality of 
service and economic value added.  The need for a partnership approach 
to skills, routes into employment and development of the care workforce 
was agreed, and the potential for this to contribute to the economic 
strategy was recognised.

 Needed to look at plans to fill gaps in the Health and Social Care 
Workforce and how they fitted in with the priorities of the Economic 
Strategy.  

 Employment Opportunities funding had helped hundreds of people into 
employment; this funding would be ending in 2019, needed to influence 
government on the benefits that this funding had delivered.

 It was noted that the West Yorkshire Combined Authority offered an 
opportunity to establish projects which would use money gathered through 
Business Rates to address systemic issues related to skills and economy. 
It was noted that a proposal was being developed which would focus on 
opportunities in the health and care sector.

 Members needed to consider how their organisations contributed to the 
priorities of the Economic Strategy.

 The West Yorkshire Police supported young people through the Safer 
Schools Partnership; West Yorkshire Police’s contribution to the priorities 
of the Economic Strategy could be considered at the Community Safety 
Partnership’s development day on10 May. 



4

Resolved-

(1) That a progress report be presented to the Board in 12 months time 
which includes information on:

 
 Employment and skills funding and how to sustain it
 How plans to fill gaps in the Health and Social Care Workforce can 

contribute to the achievement of employment targets within the 
Economic Strategy

 Corporate responsibility of businesses (education covenant, 
procurement etc)

 How Key Performance Indicators will be achieved (such as 20,000 
more people into employment, 48,000 more people with NVQ3 Level 
Skills)

(2) That an interim report be presented to the Board in July 2018 which 
reports on the plans to fill gaps in the Health and Social Care Workforce.

Action: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing

33.  BRADFORD AND AIREDALE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - TERMS 
OF REFERENCE

The Programme Director of Integration and Change Board  submitted Document 
“O” which outlined proposed changes to the terms of reference of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board necessitated by changes to the role and remit of the Board in 
respect of two factors; firstly the focus of the Board on the wider determinants of 
health and wellbeing; secondly the changes to the governance arrangements of 
the Bradford District Partnership under which the Health and Wellbeing Board 
took additional responsibilities as the senior strategic partnership. 

There was a short discussion on the involvement of the private sector and the 
independent care sector and their contribution to the work of the Board.

Resolved-

(1) That the proposed changes to the Boards Terms of Reference (as 
detailed in Document “O”) subject to the Membership being amended 
to “The Chief Executive of Bradford District Care NHS Foundation 
Trust” (m) and “One Member from the GP Community” (s).

(2) That the Boards Terms of Reference be referred to the Governance 
and Audit Committee to be considered and referred to Council.



5

(3) That an Annual Conference be held so that the private sector could 
have their contribution into the work of the Board.  

Action: Programme Director ICB/Interim City Solicitor

34.  CHAIR'S HIGHLIGHT REPORT

The Health and Wellbeing Board Chair’s highlight report (Document “P”) 
summarised business conducted between Board meetings.  April’s report 
included Annual Reports of the Bradford Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) 
and the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB), update on progress on Healthy 
Bradford, update on the Liaison and Diversion project and the Board’s sub-
groups.

It was reported that a review on the safeguarding boards was being undertaken to 
ensure they were consistent and robust. 

Members were informed that the Healthy Bradford Movement work had begun 
with a design agency to form a single brand to identify and bring together health 
messaging and to identify health activities to prevent ill health in order to help 
those with existing conditions care for themselves, this brand would be launched 
in October 2018.

It was reported that the Liaison and Diversion service sought to engage and 
assess service users at the point they entered the criminal justice system in order 
to ensure they were accessing support services and where possible were diverted 
from the criminal justice system, and prevented from escalating to high cost 
health and social care interventions and criminal justice system. The service was 
primarily a prevention service and following assessment would work with service 
users for up to a 12 week period. NHS England planned to roll out Liaison and 
Diversion coverage to the entire country over the next 2 years. West Yorkshire 
Police had agreed to support the identification of appropriate premises for the 
new team in Trafalgar House.  The service would be staffed by a mix of people 
employed by different organisations, including third sector partners Bridge, 
Together Women Projects and Touchstone, healthcare professionals, police 
officers, and Youth Offending Team Officers.

In response to a Members question it was reported that the Liaison and Diversion 
Programme would complement the existing Mental Wellbeing Strategy.

A Member stressed that it was important to ensure that the work of the Liaison 
and Diversion Group did not duplicate work being undertaken by other agencies 
and that it added value.

It was suggested that the Liaison and Diversion Project Board could report to the 
Safer and Stronger Partnership Board as part of its governance arrangements.



6

Members suggested that the Liaison and Diversion Service consider how its work 
fitted in with the wider Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Resolved-

(1) That the annual reports of the Bradford Safeguarding Children and 
Adults Boards be noted.

(2) That Members note the updates and relevant areas of work being 
pursued in The Healthy Bradford Plan. 

(3) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the introduction of the 
Liaison and Diversion Service (LDS) and asks the LDS to consider 
how its work fits in with the wider Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

(4) That the Liaison and Diversion Project Board reporting to the Safer 
and Stronger Partnership Board as part of its governance 
arrangements be agreed.

Action: Programme Director ICB/Strategic Director Health and 
Wellbeing

35.  CHAIR'S CLOSING REMARKS

The Chair thanked Bridget Fletcher and Nicola Lees for their participation on the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

Councillor Val Slater was thanked for her valuable contribution as the Health and 
Wellbeing Portfolio and undertaking the role so competently.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing Board.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


